C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for public buildings of the General Government; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 9th day of November 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 27.2 perches.

Being part Lots 2 and 3, D.P. 6364, and part Lot 2, D.P. 6558, being part Rural Section 7555, City of Timaru, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 374, folio 179 (Canterbury Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/3589/2; D.O. 23/56/0/7)

Crown Land Set Apart for Public Buildings of the General Government in the Borough of Alexandra

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for public buildings of the General Government; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 9th day of November 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood 33.3 perches

33-3 percents.
Being Section 13.
Situated in Block XVII, Town of Alexandra (Borough of Alexandra), (Otago R.D.). (S.O. 11467.)
In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 137978, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Scal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/2006; D.O. 93/4/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for Housing Purposes in Block XV, Maramarua Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General L.S. A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 9th day of November 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart:

Being i14, Whangamarino Parish,

A. R. P. Being
0 2 9.9 Part Allotment 514, Whangamarino Parish,
coloured yellow.
0 1 3.5 Part Allotment 608, Whangamarino Parish;
coloured blue.
Situated in Block XV, Maramarua Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 36110.)
In the South Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141338, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/254/2; D.O. 54/20)

Crown Land Set Apart for Public Buildings of the General | Crown Land Set Apart for Housing Purposes in Block XIII,
Government in the City of Timaru | Crown Land Set Apart for Housing Purposes in Block XIII,

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, I,
Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie,
the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and
declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto
is hereby set apart for housing purposes; and I also declare
that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the
9th day of November 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart:

Being

A. R. P. 0 0

 $\begin{bmatrix}
 0 & 1 \\
 0 & 32 \\
 0 & 7
 \end{bmatrix}$ Reclaimed land. 0

Situated in Block XIII, Belmont Survey District. (S.O.

22670.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141511, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of October 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (H.C. 4/71/108; D.O. 32/34/1294)

Crown Land Set Apart for an Automatic-telephone Exchange in Block VIII, Mimi Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLÁMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norric, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for an automatic-telephone exchange; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 9th day of November 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart:

Being Part Section 2, Block VIII, Mimi Survey District; A. R. P. 0 0 6.9

edged orange.

0 9.64 Part Section 3, Block VIII, Mimi Survey District; edged sepia.

Situated in Block VIII, Mimi Survey District (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 8599.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141366, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of November 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1359; D.O. 39/68)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown

land: 1 rood 10.06 perches.

Being Lots, 1, 2, 3, and 4, D.P. 16464, being part Section 6,
Hall Jones Settlement, and parts Subdivision 18 and 19
of Section 19, Hutt District.

Situated in the City of Lower Hutt, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificates of title, Volume 467, folio 154, and Volume 525, folio 279 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of October 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/1/2/19; D.O. 32/0/8/1/2)